ORDINANCE NO. 20140213-026

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2013-2014 SCHEDULE OF FEES, FINES, AND OTHER CHARGES TO BE SET OR CHARGED BY THE CITY (ORDINANCE NO. 20130909-003) TO ALLOW THE PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT TO OFFER DISCOUNTED FEES TO QUALIFIED PARTICIPANTS FOR YOUTH RECREATION PROGRAMS.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

PART 1. Council amends the Fiscal Year 2013-2014 Schedule of Fees, Fines, and Other Charges (Ordinance No. 20130909-003) as set forth on Attachment A to this Ordinance, to allow the Parks and Recreation Department to offer discounted fees for youth recreation programs for eligible low-income youth who are qualified because they receive government-sponsored free or reduced fee lunches, or because they have completed an alternative form indicating they are from a qualifying low-income household.

PART 2. This ordinance takes effect on February 24, 2014.

PASSED AND APPROVED

| February 13, 20 | 9 § 14 § _ | Lee Leffingwell | |
|---|------------------|--|-----|
| APPROVED: Karen M. Kennaro City Attorney | | Mayor FEST: Jannette S. Goodall City Clerk | Far |

2013-14 Fee Schedule

| A | pproved | Approved | |
|---|---------|----------|--------|
| | 2012-13 | 2013-14 | Change |

Parks and Recreation Department — General Fund

Carver Museum and Cultural Center

| Adult Classes (17 years and older) | \$7.50-\$100.00 /person/hour | \$7.50-\$100.00 /person/hour |
|--|------------------------------|------------------------------|
| Youth Classes and Camps (under 17 years) | \$1.25-\$15.00 /person/hour | \$1.25-\$15.00 /person/hour |

Cancellations for Carver Museum and Cultural Center

Cancellations for registration received up to one week prior to the first class meeting will receive a full refund minus a \$20 processing fee If the class fee is \$20 or less, half of the fee will be refunded.

Cancellations received less than one week prior to the first class meeting will not be issued a refund

If the City cancels, all fees are refunded.

O. Henry Museum

| Adult/Youth Literary Arts | \$7.50-\$100.00 /person/hour | \$7.50-\$100.00 /person/hour |
|--|------------------------------|------------------------------|
| O'Henry Program Fee | \$1.25-\$15.00 /person/hour | \$1.25-\$15.00 /person/hour |
| Special Museum Tour Fee | \$1.00-\$15.00 /person/hour | \$1.00-\$15.00 /person/hour |
| Dickinson Museum Dickenson Program Fee | \$1.25-\$15.00 /person/hour | \$1.25-\$15.00 /person/hour |

Special Museum Tour Fee \$3.00-\$10.00 /person/hour \$3.00-\$10.00 /person/hour \$3.00-\$10.00 /person/hour \$3.00-\$10.00 /person/hour

Cancellations for registration received up to one week prior to the first class meeting will receive a full refund minus a \$35 processing fee. If the class is \$35 or less, half of the refunded. All returned checks will be charged a \$25 fee. If the City cancels the class all fees will be refunded. A transfer requires a cancellation and a re-registration in another class.

Elizabet Ney Museum

| Youth Classes and Camps (under 17 years) | \$1.25-\$15.00 /person/hour | \$1.25-\$15.00 /person/hour |
|--|------------------------------|------------------------------|
| Adult Classes (17 years and older) | \$7.50-\$100.00 /person/hour | \$7.50-\$100.00 /person/hour |
| Special Museum Tour Fee | \$3.00-\$10.00 /person/hour | \$3.00-\$10.00 /person/hour |

Cancellations for Ney School

Cancellations for registration received up to one week prior to the first class meeting will receive a full refund minus a \$35 processing fee.

If the class fee is \$35 or less, half of the fee will be refunded.

Cancellations received less than two weeks prior to the first class meeting will not be issued a refund

If the City cancels, all fees are refunded. A transfer requires the cancellation and re-registration into another class

Mexican American Cultural Center (MACC)

| Adult Classes (17 years and older) | \$7.50-\$100.00 /person/hour | \$7.50-\$100.00 /person/hour |
|--|------------------------------|------------------------------|
| Youth Classes and Camps (under 17 years) | \$1.25-\$15.00 /person/hour | \$1.25-\$15.00 /person/hour |

Cancellations for MACC

Cancellations for registration received up to one week prior to the first class meeting will receive a full refund minus a \$20 processing fee.

If the class fee is \$20 or less, half of the fee will be refunded.

Cancellations received less than one week prior to the first class meeting will not be issued a refund

If the City cancels, all fees are refunded.

The Parks Department may offer discounted fees for Recreation Programs based on the following circumstances:

- 1. Grant-funded programs
- 2. Programs offered by volunteers
- 3. City employees attending for CPRP Certification
- 4. Special web and social media promotions
- 5. For eligible low-income children who are qualified to receive government-sponsored free or reduced lunches or for whom a parent or guardian complete an alternative income qualification form